action to enforce the terms of this Decree, Respondent waives any and all objections it may have

to the Court’s subject matter jurisdiction or personal jurisdiction, including sufficiency of service

of process of the Complaint upon their legal counsel.

C. CIVIL PENALTY

6. Respondent shall be assessed a civil penalty of one million nine hundred thousand

dollars ($1,900,000) for the violations alleged in the Complaint.  As set forth in greater detail

below, a portion of the assessed civil penalty may be satisfied through a combination of

supplemental environmental projects (“SEP”) as set forth in Section D below.

7.

[...]

Work Order #3 prepared on behalf of Casella Waste Systems, Inc. and signed July 28, 2025, and

August 6, 2025, respectively (“Verdantas Work Order #3”) (attached hereto as Exhibit A).

Verdantas Work Order #3 has been approved by the Department and is currently being performed

by Verdantas, LLC.

12. Up to two-hundred and nineteen thousand dollars ($219,000) shall be credited

against Respondent’s $1.9 million civil penalty for work done to date and agreed to in Work

Order #3. The State may, in its sole discretion, agree to increase the amount credited against

Respondent’s $1.9 million civil penalty for work done pursuant to this Saco River SEP.